

No. 20-9422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEVI JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighteenth Circuit.**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM NO. 17

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The buffer zone requirement in the CHBDA amendment is not narrowly tailored because it creates a substantial burden on Mr. Jones’s speech without advancing the government’s interest in preventing the spread of Hoof and Beak disease at federal facilities..... | 6 |
| A. The sixty-foot buffer zone at the entrance of the federal distribution facility substantially burdens person-to-person communication, the only religiously acceptable form of speech for Delmont Luddites..... | 7 |
| B. The sixty-foot buffer zone does not advance the government’s interest in preventing the spread of Hoof and Beak disease at federal facilities | 11 |
| 1. The government has failed to provide any evidence that the sixty-foot buffer zone is any more effective at preventing the spread of Hoof and Beak at federal facilities than the six-foot social distancing requirement | 11 |
| 2. The CHBDA amendment specifically allows discretionary enforcement, permitting officials to selectively enforce regulations based on the content of the speaker’s message | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. The CHBDA is not generally applicable because it refuses to provide an exemption for religiously motivated conduct while exempting a multitude of secular conduct that causes identical harm to the government’s purported interest | 15 |
| A. The CHBDA is not generally applicable because it refuses to grant an exemption for religiously motivated conduct while granting secular exemptions to millions of Americans who pose identical risks to the government’s interest | 16 |
| 1. The presumption of validity in <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> only applies to rules that are neutral and generally applicable | 17 |
| 2. The CHBDA is not generally applicable because it exempts older adults and those with certain medical conditions, but refuses to exempt those with religious objections | 18 |
| B. The Eighteenth Circuit erred in holding that a law that grants secular exemptions is still generally applicable if the exemptions are “logical” or the mandate does not “only” burden religiously motivated conduct | 21 |
| 1. This Court’s precedents firmly establish that the “logic” of secular exemptions is wholly irrelevant to the determination of whether the law is generally applicable | 21 |
| 2. A law is not generally applicable where it provides exemptions to some secular, but not religious, activities, even if it refuses exemptions to other secular activities | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) | 25 |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 5346 U.S. 320 (2006) | 8 |
| <i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) | 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 16 |
| <i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) | 14 |
| <i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) | 7 |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) | 16, 21, 25 |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1981) | 8 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 353 (2015) | 15 |
| <i>In re Jenison</i> , 375 U.S. 14 (1963) | 16 |
| <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Maryville Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) | 17 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) | 9 |
| <i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) | 25 |
| <i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) | 7 |
| <i>Quaring v. Peterson</i> , 728 F.2d 1121 (8th Cir. 1984) | 16 |
| <i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) | 16 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 12 |
| <i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) | 14 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir.) | 17 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) | 24 |
| <i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2021 (2017) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 16 |
| Statutes: | |
| Combating Hoof and Beak Disease Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 117-001, 127 Stat. 953 (2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> (2018) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Other Authorities: | |
| Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law And the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016) | 16, 22 |
| <i>Alzheimer’s Disease Statistics</i> , Alzheimers News Today, https://alzheimersnewstoday.com/alzheimers-disease-statistics (last accessed Jan. 19, 2020) | 19 |
| Deidre McPhillips, <i>Aging in America</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Sept. 30, 2019), https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/ articles/2019-09-30/aging-in-america-in-5-charts | 18 |
| Dennis Thompson, <i>What Is ‘Contact Tracing’ and How Does It Work?</i> , WebMD (May 4, 2020), https://www.webmd.com/lung/news/ 20200504/what-is-contact-tracing-and-how-does-it-work#1 | 18 |
| <i>Heart Disease Facts</i> , Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention (Sept. 8, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/heartdisease/statistics_maps.htm | 19 |
| <i>Quick Facts</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (2020), https://www.census.gov/quick facts/fact/table/US/PST045219 | 18 |
| <i>Summary Health Statistics, National Health Interview Survey</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (2018), https://ftp.cdc.gov/pub/ health_statistics/NCHS/NHIS/SHS/2018_SHS_table_a-3.pdf | 19 |
